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In accordance with the relevant provisions of the International Architecture Design
Competition of Guoshen Museum (Tentative Name) — Competition Document, the Host shall
have the right to clarify or supplement or answer questions concerning the contents of the
competition document within the specified time limit. Where this Supplementary and Q&A
Document is inconsistent with the contents of the competition document and announcement,

this Supplementary and Q&A Document shall prevail.

(—) xTH&
(1) About the Supplement

1 NEAER IR FREZE: 20204 4 A 14 H 17:00 At
1. The deadline for answering questions is adjusted to 17: 00 on April 14, 2020.

(Z) xT4&E
(11) About Q&A

RTAN:

Rules:



R 1. HHBHFFEMA BB EEKE 2020 £ 4 A 20 H, FFAESEHREEG L
IRE—F? REFAKOMATE _NBREREN &%,

Question 1: As the submission deadline for pre-qualification application documents has been
extended to April 20, 2020, will the subsequent schedule also be postponed for one week? Are there

specific dates on Stage 1l competition kick-off meeting and the rest?

BE: AREEREFELT4A 8 HAGRFER. HTREAFEDH, THBRARUKEER
B FATE A, FERMB (L 60 X)EAMHB (730 K) WRITEAHHAIR, RAHERE#®
TH SR GRS NE L.

Reply: The publicity of the pre-qualification results of this project is tentatively set on April
28. Any change to the schedule due to the epidemic will be timely and separately notified. The
scheme design cycle (about 60 days) and scheme optimization cycle (about 30 days) will stay
unchanged. The specific schedule will be provided to the shortlisted competitors after the end
of the pre-qualification.

AFRAESH
Design Brief:

Bl RHESHFHFT NEFE: AT AALX T — L XRE. FHEETREXTZ
XWR i E R RN GER, FlwmERE o aefh k.

Question 1: “a cultural facility...to the east thereof” is mentioned on Page 7 of the Design Brief.

Can you provide more specific information on the cultural facility, such as the specific location and

function?

B&: ZXURBEWALELTER. REGR.
Reply: The location of the “cultural facility” is as shown in the following figure. The specific
function has not been decided.

BRI
FEMEIR32637m
BERIRETR120000;




B 2: (E4 B F4RE T <2 REEAT R 5. 17 F BREYIEK k& Re I pkat 8 2 LA 2L
B2

Question 2: A slow-traffic system “around the clock™ is mentioned in the Design Brief. What will
be the daily opening hours of the Guoshen Museum?

BE: “2RE"EEAFLRXEREWHNETHRE, FEHEETE 24 Mt 2 LT K.

Reply: “around the clock” means that the access function against the sun and rain is provided
around the clock and does not mean that the museum will be fully open around the clock.

B 3: EFARITFFEL RWIEYEET AR LRABES D2

Question 3: What is the approximate upper limit of the museum’s visitor capacity to consider in the
design?

E&£: ARABKERRERRK 157,

Reply: The daily upper limit of visitor capacity is 15,000 visitors.

WA 4: R TERSAUAFTESLDE

Question 4: What is the maximum number of basement levels?

ER: BENELHAERSA, WRITEAREFRETHL, HEZDBERERNT,
Reply: There is no limit in this regard for the time being. Design agencies should decide it
according to their scheme and only need to meet the total area requirement.

B R 5: 17 5] v = 7 R R R A B E R A 1R A AR R
Question 5: Does the Client have any favorite museum building case?
EE: .

Reply: No.

B 6: ERENEEGCHFRSHAORIT? REERETE-HAD?

Question 6: Which design is preferred for the Guoshen Museum: multiple entrances and exits or
single entrance and exit?

EE: RELZRSHADRIT, BEEEFRAS, HFNRLFREANDEELA X R ENE
BEE5HR#, RAENLARITAABAE, —RAFEREFD., —AAAARBAH,
Reply: The multiple entrances and exits design needs to be considered, however, there should
not be too many entrances and exits, and the connection and evacuation between entrances
and exits and surrounding related facilities should be considered. In particular, the visitor
entrance and exit, one VIP reception entrance, and one office staff entrance and exit shall be
separately designed.

7. ELEAaR—LHFEWESRHANNKERT?
Question 7: Will there be some traveling exhibition halls required to be accessed upon tickets?

EBR: FERITHIFTERAERNNKERT.

Reply: Some traveling exhibition halls to be accessed upon tickets should be designed.

B 8: HaHAXELGFUESE XHET oG E, WERSWEWLEME G R?
Question 8: Can the social education area be dispersedly arranged around the cultural relics
exhibition hall to improve visitors’ interaction and sense of participation?

3



E] g: —ﬂ]' I’}L o
Reply: Yes.

B9 ATHAHFRFWENARFBIX, FEMTHEFAKM A ETHEK?
Question 9: About the indoor large-scale activity area in the social education area, is there any
requirement for the capacity of visitors to receive?

E&: %7300 A

Reply: Around 300 visitors.

B 10: FAHAFFXFHRFASNE., HEHFHINERANALERZEHE X T R/AE
Ry ER?

Question 10: Are there minimum area requirements for the academic meeting room, popular
science education and training room and public viewing room in the social education area?

E&: ZX&R/NEHR 100 FKP E.

Reply: The minimum area is suggested to be more than 100m?.

B[R 11: FEEEF AL R ER R EREEZ G VIP EFXAEE?
Question 11: Which functional spaces in the museum need to be connected to the VIP reception
area via VIP passages?

E&: RUTUERBYENFTERGEZHEAIRRBEFEZS VIP EFRHE.
Reply: Spaces such as the main exhibition areas of the museum connecting to the VIP
reception area via VIP passages shall be considered in the design.

B[R 12: HH 2 EF Lzl (PR EEFE. EaT5) FEARARENE R H?
Question 12: Do some functional spaces (such as VIP reception room, and banquet hall) need
supporting catering facilities?

Bf: REEFE., ZETEHREHEATRENEREMH.

Reply: Yes, functional spaces such as VIP reception room and banquet hall shall have
supporting catering facilities.

B 13: ZERFFEHXFRIANBNRXZEG AT US RowamTHRAIEN, TEEWE T
EHHE?

Question 13: Can the food and beverage area mentioned in the comprehensive service and activity
area be dispersedly arranged in the museum? Or should it be centrally arranged?

EBE: BURERS N Z 284 R E L.

Reply: It is suggested to be dispersedly arranged in multiple places based on the service
objects.

B R 14: iFF VAR F i = B R E B T KEWZ N ETE (FIENFAR
RIFAD -2 FIEAEAR #t 7 T E (i 5 % = H D

Question 14: Will the functional spaces in the business scientific research area be used for
long-term training and research (resident academic team) or short-term research projects (such as
visiting scholar team)?

B & BWEKHER T



Reply: They are suggested to be designed according to long-term use.

B A 15: F#RHE 4 H A 5.1-1 3 A MK E# CAD EH4.

Question 15: Could you please provide the CAD drawing of Fig. 5.1-1 Site Surroundings Planning
in the Design Brief?

B&: ZIRETHE - BRE,

Reply: It will be provided in the second stage.

B 16: F 5= HEE A E R RN "X T E.

Question 16: Could you please provide the planning for Binhai Park and Qianwan Park?
EE: BREAEAKWEAEBEARLIT, BRITENEZLGEREWETFERTAEELR.
Reply: The project of Binhai Park and Qianwan Park has not been founded yet. Design
agencies shall take an overall consideration in combination with the design scheme of
Guoshen Museum.

&R 17: FREte 2T HARE NS THENAXNER, EE/AFEREHEREEERRR
%Rt B N H o2

Question 17: Could you please provide the planning diagram of Jin’an Middle Street and the
sunken section of Qianwan 4" Road? Is the beginning section of the road slope ramp considered in
the coordinative design scope?

E£: BEWELAARTHESR T ZRELK, HHERTFEFRERN.

Reply: The detailed sunken road scheme diagram is not available for the time being. Design
agencies are encouraged to give suggestions in the design scheme.

o 7R 18: 1F 4% 51 40 19 & o gE T AR B K

Question 18: Please provide detailed functional areas and requirements:

* XRERR: BEARERNKRIT (FERER. BELBR. F%) , HNTRAWETRT
EEATEAFR (ZEEE, BR, RECERF) ? AR TARATR? LR, #E&
B, EAETAENER?

* Cultural relics display area: Are there different requirements (space clear height, area and
daylighting requirements, etc.) for different intended exhibition halls (exhibition of Chinese history,
and exhibition of Maritime Silk Road, etc.)? What are the area requirements for thematic exhibition
halls and traveling exhibitions, donation exhibitions and important theme exhibitions?
*HAHEFR: ARFENXWRERAKER?

* Social education area: What is the scale or visitor capacity requirement for the large-scale activity
area?

EX: TERRXE#EATER T, UEKRETFHLREE, EAXEHE)T 3000 FXAH,
ML BT 1000 PR AR, WHEERSE,

Reply: Main exhibition zones shall be designed according to large bays for future combination
or partition. The important exhibition hall shall be around 3,000m?, and the independent
exhibition hall shall be around 1,000m?. The data are for reference only.

FA19: FNFFEFFEMKEEK?

Question 19: Is there any requirement for the number of non-motor vehicle parking spaces?
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E&: ENFEFELEEL 600 3.

Reply: The number of parking spaces for non motor vehicles is about 600.

B 20: & FPHEGRENBILE, W ERMTHLRAER, W TEGEZ RAEHEE
ANTE HT A 8] ?

Question 20: There are no aboveground and underground setback requirements along Jin’an
Middle Street and Qianwan 4" Road. Can the project’s underground space be directly accessed
from the underground road?

EE: TAEETEEFRANNIMTE, Rt ECTREF R ETHEFRERN
Reply: The plot’s basement may be directly accessed from the sunken road. Design agencies
may determine it according to the scheme and give suggestions.

& 21: £HHE51-2 AFRITEEHEL, RTFREEEEARFERERYE, FRER
BRI

Question 21: Reserved traffic passage from Mawan to Dachan Bay is expressed in Fig. 5.1-2
Coordinative Design Scope of the Design Brief. Please provide detailed planning contents.

E£: HuZLHEEAXEHR.

Reply: No detailed planning data are available for the time being.

B /] 22: & 5] & o LA BOE B AP R ?

Question 22: Can the bay line shape be modified?

E&: U, EF#EAXNERNANLSL, REERLAMIRAHTRITAE.
Reply: Yes, however, the boundary line of land of the planned coastline cannot be exceeded,
and design adjustments can be made only within the said boundary line.

B[R 23: FFEAGHIKIEERTTLURME? (BFE. b, T, ZEF).

Question 23: Is there an existing three-dimensional model available (including the sea, mountain,
city, and road, etc.)?

E&£: BWELREHR, FEiaaaTsf.

Reply: No such model is available for the time being. Design agencies should make it
themselves.

B R 24: HHICREMA — 5/ BN, W/, T 2T R I REI = E A
18 [9] RL LU AN 1y e 2

Question 24: There is an overpass on the south side of the plot, but it is not reflected in the urban
design for Unit 8 and Unit 10. Which condition should we follow?



ER: ZREEAIRER —XEGAE, RREFR, REN 0 KT R EAFE, &
e AE, HGRARNFH—ZK, LAFLRITESF142 ZBLE.

Reply: The elevated road is a part of the existing road—Xinghai Avenue and will be
demolished and reconstructed into a 60m-wide two-way six-lane road in the future to connect
Linhai Avenue. This is consistent with the planning data. See “1.4.2 Traffic conditions” of the
Design Brief for the details.



